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CONSTITUTION OF DISHA IN STATES


761   SHRI AJAY PRATAP SINGH:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the States in the country, where District Development, Coordination and Monitoring Committees (DISHA) have been constituted and by when it will be done in the States which have not constituted them, the State-wise details thereof; and

(b) the number of meetings of the District Development, Coordination and Monitoring Committees (DISHA) are to be organized in a year and number of such meetings, which have been organized in various States so far, State-wise details thereof?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) & (b): The details of District-level DISHA committees and State-level DISHA Committees formed in the States/UTs along with the information regarding number of meetings held by DISHA committees are given in Annexure-A and Annexure-B respectively. District level DISHA committees have been constituted in 713 districts in all States/ UTs and State level DISHA committees have been constituted in 19 States/UTs. DISHA guidelines, 2022 does not provide for any time line for constitution of DISHA committees. As per the DISHA guidelines, the meeting of the District-level DISHA committee should be held at least once in every quarter and that of the State-level DISHA committee should be held at least once in every six months.


*******


Annexure-A
Annexure referred in the reply of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 761 due for answer on 08.02.2023

State-wise District level DISHA Committees and their Meetings Status (as on 02.02.2023)

S.N. State Total Districts

DISHA Committees

operational

Total Meetings held in Districts

2019 - 20 2020 - 21 2021 - 22 2022 – 23

(upto

02.02.2023)
1 Andaman & Nicobar Island 3 0 0 0 1

2 Andhra Pradesh 13 9 4 10 9

3 Arunachal Pradesh 25 15 1 7 27

4 Assam 33 27 20 37 45

5 Bihar 38 8 26 17 59

6 Chandigarh 1 0 1 0 0

7 Chhattisgarh 27 19 40 48 42

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1 0 0 0 0

9 Daman & Diu 2 0 1 0 1

10 Goa 2 1 3 3 3

11 Gujarat 33 41 47 62 52

12 Haryana 22 17 40 44 46

13 Himachal Pradesh 12 5 18 11 14

14 Jammu & Kashmir 20 1 7 10 20

15 Jharkhand 24 13 19 26 28

16 Karnataka 30 37 47 55 46

17 Kerala 14 23 26 39 33

18 Ladakh 2 0 0 2 2

19 Lakshadweep 1 0 0 0 0

20 Madhya Pradesh 51 42 96 80 64

21 Maharashtra 36 18 25 26 20

22 Manipur 9 3 1 0 16

23 Meghalaya 7 0 5 4 6

24 Mizoram 8 1 6 12 13

25 Nagaland 11 0 1 2 10

26 NCT of DELHI 11 1 12 7 8

27 Odisha 30 17 31 22 39

28 Puducherry 2 2 2 4 2

29 Punjab 23 8 16 10 15

30 Rajasthan 33 12 28 44 51

31 Sikkim 4 3 2 6 4

32 Tamil Nadu 37 29 31 42 67

33 Telangana 31 9 28 16 16

34 Tripura 8 6 3 7 14

35 Uttar Pradesh 75 84 105 77 142

36 Uttarakhand 13 13 21 18 29

37 West Bengal 21 0 0 0 0

  Grand Total 713 464 713 748 944


 Annexure-B
Annexure referred in the reply of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 761 due for answer on

08.02.2023

State Level DISHA Committees Formation and Meeting Status (as on 02.02.2023)

S.N. State State DISHA

Formation Status
Number of meetings held

(upto 02.02.2023)
1.   Andaman & Nicobar Island Formed 0

2.   Andhra Pradesh Not formed 0

3.   Arunachal Pradesh Not formed 0

4.   Assam Formed 1

5.   Bihar Not formed 0

6.   Chandigarh Not formed 0

7.   Chhattisgarh Formed 2

8.   Dadar & Nagar Haveli Not formed 0

9.   Daman & Diu Formed 0

10.   Goa Not formed 0

11.   Gujarat Not formed 0

12.   Haryana Formed 5

13.   Himachal Pradesh Formed 0

14.   Jammu & Kashmir Not formed 0

15.   Jharkhand Formed 1

16.   Karnataka Formed 1

17.   Kerala Formed 1

18.   Ladakh Not formed 0

19.   Lakshadeep Not formed 0

20.   Madhya Pradesh Formed 0

21.   Maharashtra Not formed 0

22.   Manipur Not formed 0

23.   Meghalaya Not formed 0

24.   Mizoram Formed 0

25.   Nagaland Formed 1

26.   NCT Of Delhi Not formed 0

27.   Odisha Not formed 0

28. Puducherry Formed 1

29. Punjab Formed 0

30.   Rajasthan Formed 1

31.   Sikkim Formed 1

32.   Tamil Nadu Formed 2

33.   Telangana Not formed 0

34.   Tripura Formed 1

35.   Uttar Pradesh Not formed 0

36.   Uttarakhand Formed 1

37.   West Bengal Not formed 0

  Total  19 19

